ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE
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	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$2,478,114
	
	$3,200,114
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$0.0
	
	$0.0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	($1,131,792)
	
	($1,986,906)
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$1,347,000
	
	$1,214,000
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, annualized
	
	(45.6%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, annualized
	
	(45.7%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Central rates



DESCRIPTION

In 2025, the Executive proposed a new appropriation unit to recover the costs of the electric vehicle charging infrastructure for county fleet vehicles via a central rate charged to county agencies. This appropriation unit budgets and tracks revenue and expenditures to pay for the EV charging infrastructure and equipment for county fleet vehicles (managed by the Fleet Services Division) at six county-owned facilities including the Blackriver Building, Chinook Building, Goat Hill Garage, King Street Center, King County Correctional Facility (KCCF), and Maleng Regional Justice Center. The rate methodology is based on a proportional total stall count of fleet vehicles at each of these facilities. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2026-2027 proposed budget for EV charging infrastructure includes expenditures of $1.3 million largely to pay the debt service costs for installation of EV infrastructure. In 2025, there was a one-time catch up for the 2023-2024 debt service previously paid for by FMD’s Internal Service Fund. As a result, the 2026-2027 reflects this one-time budget adjustment. 

KEY ISSUES

Staff have not identified any key issues for this appropriation unit.





